# OP \$40.00 0786237

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM476308

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LUBRIZOL LIMITED		03/01/2018	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: SPAIN	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
City:	08017 Barcelona	
Street Address:	Can Rabia, 15 - local 2	
Name:	KADION ESPECIALIDADES QUIMICAS, S.L.	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0786237	WAXOLINE	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7877253144

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7877224450

**Email:** mail@marcas-estadosunidos.com

Correspondent Name: Vivian Ortiz-Ponce Address Line 1: P.O. Box 9024163

Address Line 4: San Juan, PUERTO RICO 00902-4163

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vivian Ortiz-Ponce
SIGNATURE:	/Vivian Ortiz-Ponce/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2018

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=traspaso waxoline#page1.tif source=traspaso waxoline#page2.tif source=traspaso waxoline#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006340 FRAME: 0604

900452929

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") is made and entered into this 1<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2018 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and among Kadion Especialidades Químicas, S.L, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Spain ("<u>Assignee</u>"), THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, United States (the "<u>Lubrizol Corporation</u>"), and LUBRIZOL LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of England ("<u>Lubrizol Limited</u>," and together with the Lubrizol Corporation, the "<u>Assignors</u>").

### **RECITALS**

- A. Assignee and the Lubrizol Corporation are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement effective as of the Effective Date (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Trademark Assignment, but not defined herein, have the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Lubrizol Corporation agreed to sell and assign, and cause its affiliates to sell and assign, their respective right, title and interest in and to the "Waxoline" trademark, which is registered in the countries set forth on Schedule I of this Trademark Assignment (the "*Trademark*"), and all associated goodwill.

### ASSIGNMENT

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> For value received, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignors in, to and under the Trademark, together all goodwill associated therewith, and all rights arising out of all causes of action relating thereto after the Effective Date, including infringement of the Trademark.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignors shall at any time and from time to time after the Effective Date, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such further assignments, transfers, conveyances and assurances as may be required for assigning, transferring, conveying, assuring and confirming to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignors in, to and under the Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and this Trademark Assignment, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.

[Signatures Appear on the Following Page.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006340 FRAME: 0605

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller have caused this Trademark Assignment and Assumption Agreement to be duly executed by its authorized officer on the Effective Date.

THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION	KADION ESPECIALIDADES QUÍMICAS, S.L
By: Whoy/Monte	By:
Name: Anthony M. Smits	Name:
Title: Secretary	Title:
LUBRIZOL LIMITED	
By: ////////////////////////////////////	
Name: Anthony M. Smits	
Title: Director	

Schedule I

Waxoline Trademark - Jurisdictions of Registration

TRADEMARK	OWNER	COUNTRY	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	NEXT RENEWAL
WAXOLINE	LUBRIZOL LIMITED	Austria	30303	4/29/2004	4/29/2024
WAXOLINE	LUBRIZOL LIMITED	Benelux	2188	1/4/1971	1/4/2028
WAXOLINE	THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION	Canada	111911	10/17/1958	10/17/2018
WAXOLINE	LUBRIZOL LIMITED	France	1592632	5/17/1990	5/17/2020
WAXOLINE	LUBRIZOL LIMITED	Ireland	54652	6/25/1952	6/25/2018
WAXOLINE	LUBRIZOL LIMITED	Italy	1332913	11/7/1951	9/20/2020
WAXOLINE	LUBRIZOL LIMITED	South Africa	382255	11/28/1955	11/28/2019
WAXOLINE	LUBRIZOL LIMITED	Spain	193364	12/2/1948	10/10/2026
WAXOLINE	LUBRIZOL LIMITED	United Kingdom	516273	9/23/1930	9/23/2020
WAXOLINE	LUBRIZOL LIMITED	United States of America	786237	3/9/1965	3/9/2025

**RECORDED: 06/01/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006340 FRAME: 0607